
09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

 

CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD 

 

 

TENDER FOR 

SALE/DISPOSAL OF SCRAP 

TENDER NO: CIPET:IPT/AHD/DOS/2020/1 

LAST DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF BID DOCUMENTS   

30.09.2020 – 12:00 Hrs. 

 

CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD 

Plot No 630, Phase IV, G.I.D.C Vatva, Ahmedabad - 382445 

E-mail: cipetahmd@gmail.com 

Website: www.cipet.gov.in

Ph No: +91-79-40103903/32/10 Fax: +91-79-40083906

http://www.cipet.gov.in/


09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 2 of 9 
 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 

 

Sr. No. PARTICULARS DATE 

1. 
Last date for downloading Tender 
Documents 

30.09.2020 
10:00 Hours 

 

2. 
Last date for submission of  
Bid Documents 

30.09.2020 
12:00 Hours 

3. 
Date & Time of Technical & 
Financial Bid Opening 

30.09.2020 
12:01 Hours 

4. Tender Type Off line bid 

5. Tender Fee 
Rs. 500  

Non-Refundable 

6. EMD 
Rs. 10,000 
Refundable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 3 of 9 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 
 

CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad invites online bids through tender from Scrap 
Dealers, Individuals and others who are interested in buying Ferrous, 

Non-Ferrous, Plastic, Wood & Other Scrap items which are lying as and 
where within the campus. Interested vendors may also inspect the scrap 
items from 10:00 AM to 01:00 PM from 10.09.2020 to 28.09.2020 
 

A) Name of Stock 

1) PVC Pipe 

2) HDPE Pipe 
3) Broken Plastic Tanks 
4) Broken Iron Material 

5) Plastic Mix Scrap 
6) Scrap Papers 
7) Brass Wire Waste 

8) Aluminum/Copper/Brass/MS Chips/Waste 
9) Used Hydraulic Machine Oil 
10) Broken Plastic Meter Box 
11) Broken Ice Box 
12) Mix Metal Chips 
13) Empty Woven Sacks 

14) Empty Oil Barrel 
15) Broken Wooden Furniture 
16) Newspapers 

B) Procedure for quoting price 

The offer price shall be quoted for each category of 
the scrap item as per Annexure A in Kilo Gram 

(KG’s)/Liters for liquid item. The tender shall be 
awarded based on the highest offer received for 
individual item/stock. In other words, the 
successful bidder would be decided for each item 
based on the highest offer received for particular 
item. 100% advance payment with applicable GST 

(18% approx) as per scrap item has to be paid to 
CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad. In addition, Tax Collected 
at Source (TCS) has to be paid at the rate of 1% of 

the total value of scrap. The taxes are applicable 
as per Government of India directives. 

C) 
Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

Rs.10,000/-(Rupees Ten Thousand only). The 
EMD will be refunded in case of non-acceptance of 
tender. Further EMD of successful 
Tenderer/Bidder will be forfeited in case of his 
refusal to honor the contract of Sale/Disposal of 



09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 4 of 9 
 

Scrap on any grounds post award of contract of 

Sale/Disposal. 

D) Cost of Tender Documents 
Rs.500/- (Rupees Five Hundred Only)  
Non refundable.  

 
E) 

 
Scrap Lifting Time 

Within 15 days from the date of awarding the 
order. Thereafter penalty at the rate of Rs. 100 

fixed will be charged per day for noncompliance till 
30 days and their after work order stands 
cancelled. 

F) 
Last date of submission of 

complete tender documents 
30.09.2020 up to 12:00 Hrs. 

G) Date of opening of Tender 30.09.2020 at 12:01 Hrs. 

I)   Rates validations 
Rates quoted should be valid for period of 1 year 
and thereafter 12% additional charges on quoted 
rate for second year. 

 
1. Tender Documents can be obtained from our web site    
www.cipet.gov.in and www.eprocure.gov.in 

 
2. The cost of Tender Document of Rs.500/- should be enclosed in 
form of Demand Draft drawn through any nationalized bank along 

with the duly filled Tender document. 
 
3. Principal Director & Head, CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad reserves the 
right to accept or reject any or all tender wholly or partially without 
assigning any reason whatsoever. The decision of the Principal 
Director & Head, CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad shall be final and binding on 
the bidder with respect to this tender for Sale/Disposal of Scrap. 
 
The plastic and other scrap items, etc are listed below with the 
tentative quantity, it may increase or decrease subject to the 
availability at site:  
 

1. PVC Pipe – 11,000 KG 
2. HDPE Pipe – 4,000 KG 
3. Broken Plastic Tank – 1,600 KG 
4. Brass Wire Waste – 100 KG 
5. Mix Metal Chips – 100 KG 
6. Plastic Mix Scrap – 2,600 KG 

7. Scrap Papers – 500 KG 
8. Mix Waste – 2,400 KG 

http://www.cipet.gov.in/


09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 5 of 9 
 

 

 

 

INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERER 
 

The Tender shall be submitted in accordance with the instructions 
and any tender not confirming the instructions is liable to be rejected. 
 
1. The Tender Fee & EMD should be submitted in sealed cover super 
scribed as “SALE/DISPOSAL OF SCRAP” to the office of the Principal 

Director & Head, CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad. 
 
2. The EMD (Demand Draft) to be drawn through any nationalized 
bank in favor of “CIPET” Payable at Ahmedabad. The EMD of the 
unsuccessful bidders will be refunded after 15 days and of the 
successful bidders will be refunded after 30 days on completion of the 

tender process/award of work order. 
 
3. The tender should be complete in all respect and should be signed 
with date by the Authorized Signatory of the firm on all the pages. 
 
4. The offer price shall be quoted for the scrap on per KG and liter 
basis for liquid item and applicable taxes/GST/TCS shall be extra as 
per Government of India norms from time to time. 
 
5. The Tenderer/bidder is free to inspect the Scrap at CIPET: IPT, 
Ahmedabad, Plot No. 630, Phase-IV, GIDC, Vatva, Ahmedabad-
382445 from 10.00 AM to 01.00 PM on any working day from Monday 
to Friday (10.09.2020 to 28.09.2020) in presence of CIPET: IPT, 
Ahmedabad Officials. 
 
6. The tender shall be awarded based on the highest rate received 

for individual item/stock. In other words, the successful bidder would 
be decided for each item based on the highest rate received for 

particular item. 
 
7. Procedure for disposal of Scrap: The successful Tenderer shall 

deposit a lump sum amount in Rupees for individual category of scrap 
item by way of Bank Deposit/Demand Draft in favor of CIPET payable 



09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 6 of 9 
 

at Ahmedabad towards the cost of Scrap (approx) within three working 
days from the date of award of the work order.  
 

 
8. It may be noted that 100% advance payment has to be paid for 
lifting of the Scrap items from CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad. 
 

9. The truck/tempo used for Scrap lifting and carrying to the 
respective destination of the bidder shall be arranged by tenderer at 
their own cost. The tenderer shall have to make arrangement for 
loading of scrap on truck/ tempo at their own cost and CIPET: IPT, 
Ahmedabad will not pay any charges for the same. 
 
10. Prior to the loading of scrap on the Truck/Tempo, the empty 
Truck/Tempo weight shall be taken to the Weighing Bridge (Dharam 
Kanta) for weighing in presence of official from CIPET: IPT, 
Ahmedabad. The charges for the same will be borne by the bidder. 

 
11. After loading the scrap, the loaded truck would again be sent to 
the weighing bridge (Dharam kanta) for weighing and the weight of 
material will be calculated based on the quantity of scrap and price 
quoted by the bidder. The Weighing Bridge will be decided at random 
by concerned CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad official. The billing will be done 
as per the actual quantity and price of the scrap item. The bidder may 
also deposit the 100% amount in advance in CIPET Ahmedabad’s 
designated bank account as per the actual quantity and price of the 
respective scrap item. 
 
12. CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad will not accept any payment in Cash for 
sale of scarp. 
 
We confirm our acceptance to the above instructions. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

TENDERER’S  SIGNATURE WITH DATE 
 
 



09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 7 of 9 
 

 
 TENDERER’S NAME: 
 

 

FORM OF TENDER 

 
To, 
The Principal Director & Head, 
CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad 

Plot No. 630, Phase- IV, 
G.I.D.C. Vatva, 
Ahmedabad-382445 
 
Subject: Offer for purchase of Scrap as per Annexure A at CIPET: 
IPT, Ahmedabad – reg. 

 
Sir, 
 
HAVING EXAMINED AND PERUSED THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS 
1. Notice Inviting Tender 
2. Instruction to the Tenderer 
3. Commercial/General Terms & Conditions 
 
I/We hereby submit our quoted rates in the enclosed format as per 
Annexure-A. 
 
The validity of the offer is 12 months from the date of award of work 

order. The rate contract can be extended for another 6 months on 
similar terms & conditions. 
 
1. A sum Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) is enclosed 
herewith in form of Demad Draft (DD) 
No………….Dated……………drawn on………………………………….(Bank 
name) towards Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in favor of 
“CIPET”payable at Ahmedabad. 
 
2. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) will be refunded by CIPET: IPT, 
Ahmedabd on completion of tendering process without any interest. 
 
3. I/We agree that the price quoted in ‘Offer format’ as enclosed as per 
Annexure-A is excluding of taxes, duties and other government levies. 



09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 8 of 9 
 

The applicable taxes/GST/TCS shall be extra on sale of scrap at 
CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad as per Government of India norms. 
 
4. I/We shall have to make all arrangements for loading of scrap to 
truck/tempo at our own cost. Also I/We shall bear the cost of both 
weighing (empty and loaded) the Truck/Tempo at the weighing bridge 
(Dharam Kanta) as selected by CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad official. 

 
5. I/We agree to lift the whole lot of scrap and not a part thereof failing 
which The Principal Director & Head, CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad will be 
at a liberty to forfeit EMD deposited by me and impose penalty of Rs. 
100/- on per day basis for noncompliance till 30 days and their after 

work order stands cancelled. 
 
6. All responsibility related to any taxes as applicable will be of the 
successful Tenderer/bidder. CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad shall not be 
responsible for the same. 
 
7. The scrap is being sold on the assumption that the Tenderers have 
inspected the items at CIPET: IPT, Ahmedabad and know what they 
are buying and the principles of “CAVEAT EMPTOR” shall apply and 
no reliance must be placed on description of the Scrap. 
 

8. In the event of any dispute, the legal matter shall be subjected to 
the jurisdiction of Ahmedabad Court only and the language of 
communication shall be English only. 
 
9. We agree that The Principal Director & Head, CIPET: IPT, 
Ahmedabad reserves the right to reject or accept the tender without 
assigning any reasons. 
 
I/We have thoroughly read the “Tender Document” and agree to all 
terms & conditions without any deviation. 

 
 
 
TENDERER’S SIGNATURE WITH DATE  

 
TENDERER’S NAME: 
 
 



09.09.2020 [CIPET: IPT, AHMEDABAD] 

 

Page 9 of 9 
 

 
 

 
ANNEXURE A (FINANCIAL BID) – (ON BIDDER’s LETTER HEAD) 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Description of Scrap Item 
Price Per Kilo Gram 

(KG)/Litre 

   

1. PVC Pipe  

2. HDPE Pipe  

3. Broken Plastic Tanks  

4. Plastic Mix Scrap  

5. Broken Ice Box  

6. Broken Iron Materials  

7. Mix Metal Chips  

8. Aluminum Chips (Mix)  

9. Brass Wire Waste  

10. 
Used Hydraulic Machine Oil 
(Litre) 

 

11. Empty Woven Sacks  

12. Empty Oil Barrel  

13. Scrap Papers  

14. Brass Chips  

15. MS Chips  

16. Coppers Chips   

17. Broken Plastic Meter Box  

18. Broken Wooden Furniture  

19. Mix Waste (Others)  

 
1. Applicable taxes/GST (18% approx)/TCS (1%) shall be extra. 
2. The cost of Loading/Off-Loading, Weighing on the Weigh-Bridge 

& Cartage of the Scrap material will be borne by the bidder only. 
 

 
 
 

TENDERER’S SIGNATURE WITH DATE: 
 

TENDERER’S NAME & STAMP: 
 


